

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SI.A. 2 & 3 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
14826/2012(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/02/2012
in WP No. 1635/2008 passed by the High Court Of M.P. at Jabalpur)

AJAY KUMAR PARSANDIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for restoration and c/delay in filing application for restoration
and office report)

WITH I.A.No.3 in SLP(C) No. 15202/2012

(With appln.(s) for restoration and Interim Relief and Office
Report)Date : 16/03/2015 These applications/petition were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashiesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A.Nos.2 & 3 in S.L.P.(C)No.14826 of 2012 and I.A.NO.3
in S.L.P.(C)No.15202 of 2012 are allowed and the Special Leave

Petitions are restored to their Original Numbers.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the *lis*.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties to the *lis* would submit that the issues raised in this Special Leave Petitions are identical with the issues raised and considered by this Court in Special Leave Petition (C)No.11383 of 2012, titled "Ratnarashi Pandey Vs. M.P.Pub.Ser.Commission & Ors., decided on 18.09.2014, therefore, the Special Leave Petitions can be disposed of in terms of the aforesaid order. Keeping in view the statement so made by the learned counsel, we dispose of these Special Leave Petitions in the same terms, conditions, observations and directions.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar